commissions for sales, sales support, customer support and marketing employees.

Table of Contents

LIBERTY TRIPADVISOR HOLDINGS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022

II-47

● Technology: Technology expenses consist primarily of licensing, data center costs including cloud-based solutions,
maintenance, computer supplies, telecom, and content translation and localization costs.

● General and administrative: General and administrative expenses consist primarily of professional service fees and other fees
including audit, legal, tax and accounting, other operating costs including real estate and office expenses, non-compensation
related personnel expenses such as travel, relocation, recruiting, and training expenses, and corporate level expenses.

The table below shows the reclassification adjustments amongst costs and expenses on the consolidated statements of operations for
the periods presented:

As Reported
December 31,

2023
Adjustments

As Adjusted
December 31,

2023

As
Reported
December
31, 2022

Adjustments
As Adjusted

December 31,
2022

(in millions) (in millions)

Cost of Sales $ — $ 119 1 $ 119 $ — $ 78 1 $ 78
Marketing — 705 2 705 — 576 2 576
Personnel, including stock-based
compensation — 570 3 570 — 503 3 503
Technology — 80 4 80 — 63 4 63
General and administrative, including stock-
based compensation (formerly Selling
general and administrative, including stock-
based compensation) 1,144 (1,052)5 92 969 (882)5 87
Operating expense, including stock based
compensation 422 (422) — 338 (338) —

Total $ 1,566 $ — $ 1,566 $ 1,307 $ — $ 1,307

(1) Reclass of the costs related to revenue generating activities, from operating expense to Costs of Sales.
(2) Reclass of marketing expenses, from selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”), to Marketing.
(3) Reclass of people costs from SG&A to Personnel.
(4) Reclass of technology costs, from operating expense to Technology.
(5) Reclass of marketing expenses and people costs from SG&A to Marketing and Personnel, with the exception of corporate stock

based compensation.

(3)  Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value

For assets and liabilities required to be reported at fair value, GAAP provides a hierarchy that prioritizes inputs to valuation